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(�1 Do Government prooose to lm­
•.i,rove the Purnea-Darjeeling road in the near future?

(d) What are the details of the works to be �arrie:I and their estimat­

-ed cost?

The Deputy Minister of Rall­. .. ays and Traupon (Shrl Alqesaa):
(a) No, Sir.

lb) Does not arise.

(c) Some imptbvement works bavt
. already been carried out and others are now in progress, or under investl­
galion for preparation of estimates.
The Government c,l India is responsible for. the National Highway portion

- o f this road only,

(d) A statement glvln1 the required information is laid on the

"Table of the House. · .(See Appendix
·vH; annexure No. 32.]

CONSTRUCTION or BARRAGE NEAR
DALlAI

667. Shrl Duaratha Deb: Ca) Will
· ·the r.jinister of Food and Arrlcultu,re be pleased to state whether it is a fact · thaf' a representation of local peasants

. and displaced persons wu made to the Government of Tripura and the Gov•

· ernment of India suggestiD1 the cons­
· ·truction of n barrage (bund) near
:Dalia! canal of Sonamura Division?

(b) ls it a fact that about 500 acres of land can be brought under eultiva­

··11on it the proposed barrage is made?

(c) Do Gov�rnment propose to 1ive aid to such public work?

The Ml.nlsler of Food aad Acrlc•l­
�tun (Shrl Kldwal): (a) Yes.

(b) Approximately 320 acres can be
·brou1bt under cultivation.

· (c) No. The expert U?chnical advice Is against the construction of the proposed bunch. as it will adversely a�ect

· ·the ftow of the river Gumtl.

CENTRAL RAILWAY WORKSHOP, GWALIOR

668. Shrl Surl:,a Prashad: Will the Minister of Ballwus be pleased to

·state: •

(a) the amount that was bud1eted by the Central Government for the

·:installation, maintenance and function
.. of the new machines at the Central
,&ilw11y Workshop in Gwallnr;

(b) the total number of new ..., rults employed in the workshop as ft�
ters etc.. and the stren.rth in each category;

(c) on what lines, basis or guldln& factor the recruitment bas been made;
and

(d) wh·at per cent. of the vacancies was exclusively meant for scheduled castes and what percenta1e tor other backward class representatives?

Tbe Deputy Mlnis&er of Ballwan and Trauport <Shrl Alacesan): (a)
There is no Central Railway Workshop at Gwalior.

The reply to other parts of the question does not arise.

JUTE WORKERS (RETRENCHMENT)

6119. Shrl Tushar ChalterJea: (a)
Will the Minister of Lalloar be pleued to state whether Government are awal'e that as a result . of rationalisation policy pursued by the Indian Jute Mills Association iarge-sc.ale retrenchment is 1oiti& on in every jute mill of West Beneal?

(b) lt so, have Government in contemplation any scheme for providi�
either alternative work or unemployment dole to. those who are retrenched?

(cl What is the total number of jute workers (including permanent and temporary) retrenched durinit last six months?

(d) What Is the number that 1ot involuntary uneml)loymeot · dole from the Jute Mill-OW!}e_rs?

The Mlalster . of babou <Shrl V. V.
Girl): The informbtion is being collec".­
ed. It will be laid on the Table o f . the House in df e co.urse.

FUEL AND. ,II..u\RICATING OILS
6'70. Shrl V!swanatlla Reddy: WW the Minister of Poocl and A,rlealtare be pleased to refer to the answer to starred question No. 1012 asked on'tbe 18th June. 1952 reeard!ag fuel and lubr�atlng oils and state whether 8ll7 reply has been received from the Government of Madras. and if so. what decision, if any, has been taken?

The Minister of FOOtt aad ACTieal­
ture (Shrl Kldwal): Yes . . The Govern,.
ment of Madras are of the view that it ls not necessary to subsidise fuel oil required by the aerieulturists in areas affected by adv·ersc seasonal con•
ditions during the current year. as the benefit of · such a subsidy will be avaUable only to a few well-to-<h ryota who have tht> means to hire or bUT

